
 James Ellis 
 Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2025 
TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
This meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
Councillors M Butcher, M Connolly, T Deffley, D Hollebon, M Swainston 
and D Willcocks 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: MEETINGCONTACT 

Michele Aves 
01279 502177 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk  
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor R Buckmaster   
Green Group: Councillors J Dunlop and G Hill   
Labour Group: Councillor D Jacobs   
Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor S Marlow   

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/EastHertsDistrict
mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting: 
 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting; 
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting; 
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 

subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;  
• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 

notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days; 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
Public Attendance 
 
East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 

[...]
eeting held on 20 November 2024.  

  
3. Chair's Announcements  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest. 

  
5. Human Resources Q3 Statistics (Pages 13 - 31) 
  
6. Gender Pay Gap Report 2024 (Pages 32 - 42) 
  
7. Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 (Pages 43 - 56) 
  
8. Urgent Business  

 
 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 

the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2024, AT 
7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
  Councillors M Butcher, D Hollebon, 

M Swainston and D Willcocks 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Jackie Bruce - Section 106 

Programme 
Manager 

  Elly Starling - Interim Head of 
Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
240   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There was an apology for absence from Councillor Connolly. 
It was noted that Councillor Dunlop was substituting for 
Councillor Connolly.  
 

 

 
241   MINUTES - 11 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Swainston that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 11 September 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. After being put to the meeting and a vote 
taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. It was noted 
that Councillors Butcher, Dunlop and Willcocks abstained 
from the vote.  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 11 
September 2024, be confirmed as a correct record, 
and signed by the Chairman. 

  
242   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and asked that the 
officers present introduced themselves. She said that the 
Human Resources Quarter Two Statistics Report included 
the minutes from the Health and Safety Committee, and 
that the agenda also included the important update to the 
Bullying and Harassment Policy.   
 

 

 
243   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
244   HUMAN RESOURCES - QUARTER 2 STATISTICS  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager introduced the report and apologised for its non-
inclusion of sickness data. He explained that the Human 
Resources reporting tool was down at the time when the 
report was written, but assured Members that employee’s 
absence could still be logged at this time. He said that 
there had been no trend changes in sickness absence 
and that data for both Quarters Two and Three would be 
included within the next Committee report.    
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that vacancies had remained static, and at 
the request of the Chair data pertaining to ‘on hold’ and 

 

Page 6



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

‘hard to recruit to’ posts would be separated out within the 
next report. He said that the ‘hard to recruit to’ posts 
remained those within the Environmental Health and 
Planning Departments, which continued to be a national 
issue. He said that the Local Government Association 
(LGA) were running a recruitment campaign to encourage 
career uptake, which would include radio advertisements.  
  
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the council was relaunching its East 
Herts Together learning and development initiative, 
alongside its new intranet site and the opportunity for staff 
to attend mental health training bootcamps. He said that 
the Personal Development Review (PDR) deadline had 
been extended to 31 December 2024, to give staff time to 
have the required conversations, and that all these points 
had been publicised.    
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Manager for his report.  
 
Councillor Swainston observed from the report that the 
Communications Department had seen one person leave 
but had six new appointments. She asked for the 
reasoning of this.  
 
The Section 106 Programme Manager said that the 
recruitments within the Communications, Strategy And 
Policy Service were in respect of the new Corporate 
Support Hub, which had been created to form a central 
team responsible for the administrative tasks of the 
council. She said that this was an ongoing project, and 
part of the Transformation Programme.   
 
Councillor Dunlop asked if the council would have access 
to monies from the Government’s Planning Skills Delivery 
Fund to help with recruitment to the Planning Department.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that details of the fund’s framework had not 
yet trickled down to the council, but some monies were 

Page 7



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

expected.  
 
The Chair said that it was encouraging to see the 
council’s focus on apprenticeships, which were both 
positive for the community and the council’s development. 
She drew Members attention to the report’s appendix 
which contained the minutes from the Health and Safety 
Committee, and asked if there were any questions for 
officers. 
 
Councillor Swainston asked if the broken door mentioned 
in the Health and Safety Committee minutes had been 
repaired.  
 
The Section 106 Programme Officer confirmed that the 
door in question had been repaired immediately after the 
meeting of the Health and Safety Committee.    
 
The Chair said that for good governance the minutes of 
the Health and Safety Committee should be seen by 
Leadership Team.   
 
The Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development agreed with the Chair and 
said that the minutes were previously seen by Leadership 
Team and that this process needed to be restarted.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED -that A) the Management Report for 
Quarter 2 (July - September 2024) be considered 
and any comments be provided to the HR Officer / 
Head of HR and OD regarding the content or 
formatting of the report. 

  
245   BULLYING AND HARASSMENT POLICY UPDATE  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development  

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

Manager introduced the report. He explained that the 
historical version of the council’s Bullying and 
Harassment Policy was reviewed in October 2024 to 
include provisions from the Worker Protection Act.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that an amendment to the Equality Act 
2010 turned the duty to safeguard against sexual 
harassment in the workplace into an active provision, 
expanding the duty to protect against third parties. He 
gave examples of where this expansion may apply, such 
as at staff Christmas parties and the use of contractors.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager drew Members attention to the Action Plan 
detailed within the report, which had been agreed by 
Leadership Team. He advised the Committee that the 
historical policy had also been updated with input from 
Unison, to reflect changes in language and to give further 
clarification.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Manager said that the updated policy contained within the 
agenda pack showed tracked changes as per requests 
from Members of the Local Joint Panel. He said that a ‘no 
mark-up’ version had also been subsequently circulated 
to Members for ease of reading.  
 
The Section 106 Programme Manager (who was 
attending in her capacity
[...]
e 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 
 

of its staff and that they felt safe.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Butcher, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that A) the updated Bullying and 
Harassment Policy be approved; and 
 
B) the action plan be approved. 

  
246   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: Wednesday 5 February 2025 

Report by: Emily Cordwell, HR Officer 

Report title: HR Q3 Statistics 

Ward(s) affected:  

Not Applicable 

Summary – For members to consider the Human Resources Management Report 
for Quarter 3, which covers October – December 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HR Committee 

a) To consider the Human Resources Management Report for Quarter 3 
(October – December 2024) and provide any comments to the HR Officer / 
Head of HR and OD regarding the content or formatting of the report. 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 Members are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) Management 
Report for Quarter 3 (October – December 2024) 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Quarterly report on key HR metrics 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 For members to consider the quarterly statistics on: 
Sickness 
Vacancies 
Recruitment and Retention 
Learning and Development 
Health and Safety  

4.0 Implications/Consultations 

Community Safety 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



As covered by the report, the measures or controls put in place will impact positively 
on community safety.  

Data Protection 

All data is secured in accordance with the Council’s GDPR guidelines and disposed of 
in a correct and secure manner. 

Equalities 

The data shows that East Herts 
[...]
r.   
 

Action: 
 

PD to source options for DSE and Workstation Assessor training and 
will provide an update at next committee meeting. 

 

12.0  AOB 
 

 Health and Safety Policy Review 
 

 PD advised Safety Committee that a Policy review work plan is 
being drawn up and that members of the Committee and UNISON 
will be invited to participate in the review of the policies. 

 
 This work also ties in with a review of the Human Resources 

Policies that UNISON are supporting. 
 

 Reaffirmation 
 

 UNISON East Herts Branch reaffirmed the request for the Council 
to establish a Safety Committee in accordance with the Safety 
Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1977. 

 
 Safety Committee  recognise and acknowledge the reaffirmation. 

 
Meeting ended: 11.45 am. 
 

Date of Next Meeting: O5 February 2025 
 
Time:    10.00am 
 
Location:   Beane Room, Rivers Suite 
Teams:   Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device.  
 
Meeting ID: 334 740 738 70  
Passcode: DTGQLU 

Page 31



East Herts Council Report 

 

Human Resources Committee 

Date of meeting: 5th February 2025 

Report by: Joseph Dumont – Executive Member for Corporate Services 

Report title: Gender Pay Gap Report 2024 

Ward(s) affected:  

 

Summary – This report sets out the outcome of the Gender Pay Gap 
report 2024, reports progress on last year’s action plan and outlines new 
actions for this year.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Human Resources Committee: 

a) To note the Gender Pay Gap Report 2024 
b) To consider the action plan 25/26, adding further suggestions 

where appropriate 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The Committee is invited to note the significant reductions in both 
the mean and median gender pay gaps for 2024 and to acknowledge 
the efforts that contributed to this progress. 
1.2 The Committee is encouraged to provide feedback and additional 
recommendations on the proposed actions to further reduce the 
gender pay gap in the upcoming years. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Both the mean and median gender pay gaps at the council have 
reduced this year which is positive news. The mean gender pay gap 
has dropped by 3 percentage points and the median gender pay gap 
reduced by 10 percentage points, when compared to 2023.  
 
2.2 Please see the attached report for full details and the action plan 
for 25/26. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Reason(s) 

3.1 The Council is committed to promoting equity and addressing its 
gender pay gap as part of its broader equality and diversity strategy. 
3.2 Reducing the gender pay gap contributes to the Council’s 
reputation as an inclusive employer and helps attract and retain a 
diverse workforce. 

4.0 Options 

4.1 The Committee to note the progress made and adopt the 
proposed actions for 2025/26. 
4.2 The Committee to propose additional measures or amendments 
to the action plan to accelerate the reduction of the gender pay gap. 

5.0 Risks 

5.1 Failure to address the gender pay gap could harm the Council’s 
reputation as an equitable employer and reduce staff morale and 
retention. 
 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 

6.1 

Community Safety 

No impact. 

Data Protection 

Yes, ensuring compliance with data protection regulations when 
implementing changes such as blind CVs in the ATS. 

Equalities 

Yes, significant impact on gender equity and broader diversity 
considerations. 

Environmental Sustainability 

No 

Page 33



Financial 

No direct financial impact identified. 

Health and Safety 

No 

Human Resources 

Yes, critical to embedding actions to reduce the gender pay gap and 
promoting inclusivity across the workforce. 

Human Rights 

Yes, directly linked to equity and fairness in employment practices. 

Legal 

No direct legal implications identified. 

Specific Wards 

No 

7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant material 
7.1 Gender Pay Gap Report 2024 

 
Contact Member 

Joseph Dumont, Executive Member for Corporate 
Services 

joseph.dumont@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Contact Officer 

Alex Wanless, Service Manager (Human Resources and Organisational 
Development) 

alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk  

Report Author 

Page 34

mailto:alex.wanless@eastherts.gov.uk


Claire Kirby, HR Officer 

claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk  

Page 35

mailto:claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 

2 

, initia 

East Herts Council - Gender 
Pay Gap Report 2024
Published February 2025

Page 36



 

 3 

Introduction 
 
In 2017 the government introduced legislation that made it statutory for organisations 
with 250 or more employees to report on their gender pay gap by 30 March 2018 and 
annually thereafter. East Herts Council published its first gender pay gap report in 
March 2018. 
 
The gender pay gap is a measure of the difference between men’s and women’s 
average earnings across an organisation. It is expressed as a percentage of men’s 
earnings. 
 
The data the Council is required to provide includes mean and median pay gaps; mean 
and median bonus gaps; the proportion of male and female employees who received 
bonuses; and the proportion of male and female employees in each pay quartile.  
 
The gender pay gap is different from equal pay. Equal pay deals with the pay 
differences between men and women who carry out the same jobs, similar jobs or 
work of equal value. It is unlawful to pay people unequally because they are a man or 
a woman. 
 
This is East Herts Council’s report for the required snapshot date of 31 March 2024.  
 
The figures set out in this report have been calculated using the standard 
methodologies used in the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 
Regulations 2017. 
 

Review of action plan 
 
We said we would: 
 
• Continue to ensure that all staff complete the equality and diversity module as part 

of the mandatory e-learning training programme. Offer further equalities-based 
training as identified by annual training needs analysis undertaken by the HR and 
OD Service Manager 

 
Our progr
[...]
 Gap Analysis 
 
Mean and Median Gender Pay Gap Figures 
 
Table 1.0 shows that the Council’s mean gender pay gap is 13% and the median 
gender pay gap is 9%. Table 2.0 shows that there is no bonus pay gap as the 
Council does not make bonus payments. 
 
Table 1.0 Gender pay gap 
 
 Gender pay gap 

2024 
Gender pay 

gap 2023 
+/- percentage 

points 
Mean (Average) 13% 16% -3% 

Median (Middle) 9% 19% -10% 

 

Page 38



 

 5 

The gender pay gap is a measure of the difference between men’s and women’s 
average earnings across an organisation. It is expressed as a percentage of men’s 
earnings. 
 
Table 2.0 Gender bonus gap 
 
 Gender bonus gap 

2021 
Gender bonus 

gap 2020 
Mean (Average) 0% 0% 
Median (Middle) 0% 0% 

 
 
Table 3.0 Proportion of employees receiving a bonus 
 

Proportion of employees receiving a bonus 
Men 0% 
Women 0% 

 
Both the mean and median gender pay gaps at the council have reduced this year. 
The mean gender pay gap has dropped by 3 percentage points and the median gender 
pay gap reduced by 10 percentage points, when compared to 2023. The Council’s 
overall headcount has reduced by 1 since 31 March 2023 (from 298 headcount last 
year to 297 this year). The number of male employees has increased by 10 (83 to 93) 
and the number of female employees has reduced by 11 (215 to 204). The distribution 
of males and females across the pay grades has also changed slightly; there are 3 
less males and 2 more females in Q1, 9 more males in Q2 and 9 less female, 3 more 
males in Q3 and 4 less female, and 1 more male in Q4. Having more males in the 
lower quartiles and having 2 more females in Q1 has had the effect of reducing the 
mean pay gap. 
 
The median figure represents the ‘typical’ man or woman (i.e. the man/woman in the 
middle of the male/female pay range) and the gap is due to the greater proportion of 
men in the upper pay quartiles compared with lower pay quartiles, and a greater 
proportion of women in the lower pay quartiles co
[...]
have already taken forward several actions since the Council’s first gender pay 
gap report in 2017 and will continue to build on these. Rather the create new actions, 
the actions below have been taken from the general equalities action plan (published 
in August 2024) which already considered gender-based equality actions for the 
Council: 
• Continue to ensure that all staff complete the equality and diversity module as part 

of the mandatory e-learning training programme. Offer further equalities-based 
training as identified by annual training needs analysis. 

• To work with the new ATS provider regarding the reporting options with the aim of 
getting equalities data at the shortlisting stage. 

• Continue to promote equalities-based events such as International Women’s Day. 
• The HR & OD Service manager is developing a strategy to further leverage our 

apprenticeship levy pot to grow our own approach with professional training and 
the development of officers into specialists or aspirant leaders. This will address 
both skills gaps and some equity gaps in the workforce. 

 
Statement 
 
I, Helen Standen, Chief Executive of East Herts Council, confirm that the information 
in this statement is accurate. 
 
Signed     
 
Date:  

 
 
 

Page 42



 
  

East Herts Council Report  
 

Human Resources Committee 
Date of Meeting:    05 February 2025 
Report by:  HR and Organisational Development Service 

Manager 
Report title:   Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 

Ward(s) affected:   N/A 
       

Summary 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Council:   
 

a) That the Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 be approved.  
 
1.0 Proposal 

1.1 The Pay Policy Statement 2025/26 has been recommended 
for comment at the Human Resources Committee by the HR 
and OD Service Manager. It is to be approved by Council on 
26 February 2025. Members are invited to comment on the 
Pay Policy Statement 2025/26.  

 
2.0 Background    
 

2.1 A pay policy statement is required to be produced annually 
under 

Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 
2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Rachel Carter (Chair) 
  Councillors M Connolly, M Swainston and 

D Willcocks 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor E Buckmaster 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 

(Human Resources 
and Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
315   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors 
Deffley and Hollebon. It was noted that Councillor R 
Buckmaster was substituting for Councillor Hollebon. 
 

 

 
316   MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER 2024  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Swainston and seconded by 
Councillor Willcocks that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 20 November 
2024 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED. It was noted that 
Councillors R Buckmaster and Connolly abstained from 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
2 

the vote. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings of 
the Human Resources Committee held on 20 
November 2024, be confirmed as a correct record, 
and signed by the Chair. 

  
317   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and reminded 
participants to use their microphones so that they could 
be heard. She thanked officers for their reports and their 
work over the past quarter to keep things on track. 
 

 

 
318   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
319   HUMAN RESOURCES Q3 STATISTICS  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, highlighting the 
key areas to Members. He said that staff sickness levels 
had reduced in Quarter 3 compared to Quarter 2, with 
short-term sickness due to minor illnesses such as 
viruses. He said that long term sickness was actively 
managed by Human Resources with help from 
Occupational Health and that mental health training was 
being introduced to prevent work related absences.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that difficult to fill vacancies 
remained in Planning and Environmental Health, which as 
previously discussed, was a national problem for local 
authorities. He said that a review of the market forces 
supplements for Planning and Legal Services was planned 
to ensure that these remained attractive, with a new 
applicant tracking system (ATS) launching to improve 
recruitment.      

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
3 

 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that there were currently 44 roles 
unfilled within the council, for reasons including the DMA 
review, budget related holds, service reviews, and both 
pending and active recruitments.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that there were new management 
training initiatives planned in development such as a 
manager’s essentials bootcamp and a train the trainer 
programme.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that reporting had improved with 
regards to health and safety accidents and incidents, with 
3 minor workplace accident and 4 near misses recorded 
for the quarter 3 period. He said that workplace safety 
audits and contractor performance monitoring would 
continue and that a mental first aid refresher was 
scheduled for Quarter 4.  
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Service Manager for his 
report.  
 
Councillor Swainston thanked officers for their work and 
asked again if comparisons could be included within the 
report. She said that her own research which compared 
East Herts data with that of the Office for National 
Statistics suggested the council was performing well in 
certain areas but not in others.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that that statistics from the Office 
from National Statistics were always higher, but the 
council was now able to provide data via the Local 
Government Association portal. He said that this would 
allow the comparison of data with authorities of a similar 
makeup to that of East Herts, (on the proviso that such 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
4 

similar authorities also provided their data) which could 
be included in the next report.  He said that time would 
also be spent to ensure that managers reported staff 
sickness correctly, so data was not skewed.     
 
Councillor Buckmaster referred to the vacancies within 
the council and asked how many were within the Planning 
Department.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that recruiting to the Planning 
Department remained a challenge. He said that he would 
respond with the required information via email.  
 
The Chair said that it was good to see that BEAM was 
now a member of the Safety Committee, and that issues 
at Buntingford Depot had now been resolved.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager agreed and said that BEAM had attend 
the Health and Safety Committee which had taken place 
earlier in the day. He said that the issues at Buntingford 
Depot involved issues around cleaning, which had now 
been rectified and the cleaning contractor had apologised.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster referred to the issue of battery 
ignition and asked if a communication campaign could be 
undertaken to advise the public of safe disposal 
methods/sites. She suggested that this could include 
Facebook etc.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that he would raise this with the 
Health and Safety Officer.  
 
The Chair said that she would support such a campaign 
and said that she was under the impression that 
anywhere which sold batteries was obliged to have a 
disposal facility.  



HR  HR 
 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Swainston asked if the same obligation 
extended to disposable vapes.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that he would also pass Councillor 
Swainston’s comments on to the Health and Safety 
Officer, and that this may involve the Operations 
Department.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Buckmaster, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resources 
Management Report for Quarter 3 (October – 
December 2024) be considered and any comments 
be provided to the HR Officer / Head of HR and 
OD regarding the content or formatting of the 
report. 

  
320   GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2024  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, explaining that it 
was a statutory requirement for the council to produce. 
He said that it was a positive report, with the mean 
gender pay gap down 3% to 13% and the median gender 
pay gap down to 9% from 19%.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the reasons for these 
decreases was due to more men in lower quartiles and a 
slight increase in the number of women in higher pay 
quartiles than last year. He said that a gender imbalance 
remained in lower pay quartiles – with administrative and 
customer service roles dominating.  
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
6 

The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that attracting men into lower paid 
roles remained difficult with the outsourcing (such as 
waste and grounds maintenance) skewing the gender 
balance.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that equality, diversity, and 
inclusion training was mandatory across the workforce, 
with blind CV’s being implemented alongside diversity in 
interview panels to reduce bias in recruitment. He said 
that the gender representation across pay quartiles was 
monitored to ensure balance. 
 
The Chair thanked the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Service Manager for his 
report.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster said that blind CV’s had been 
spoken about by the Committee approximately 2 years 
ago, and asked why they had not been implemented 
already.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the old Applicant Tracking 
System (ATS) had promised a blind function but could not 
deliver. He said the new ATS was modern with new 
coding, which officers were keen to try.  
 
Councillor Swainston welcomed the report and said that it 
could be seen that the council was travelling in the right 
direction. She said that it would be helpful for the report 
to have explanations of terminology set out at the outset, 
and for diagrams (as seen at page 40) to include 
quantities as well as percentages. 
 
Councillor Willcocks also sought clarification regarding the 
statistics within the report. 
 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
7 

The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that such numbers could be 
included in the next report. He said that within local 
authorities pay grades and scales existed, meaning that 
new starters were generally paid at the bottom of a pay 
grade (except for exceptional candidates who had 
verifiable skills and or experience). He said that this 
stopped bias.  
 
Councillor Connelly agreed with Councillor Swainston’s 
request for numbers to be included as well as 
percentages within the report. She asked if the statistics 
could cause a problem that was not there – with a danger 
that women could be kept out of administrative and part 
time jobs.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that this was the reason for 
comment to be included within the report, and that there 
would never be a perfect 50% balance. He said that the 
world was changing and that it was important to ensure 
that all genders could progress fairly and equitably.  
 
Councillor Swainston referred to the Hay job evaluation 
method and asked if this process ironed out any skewed 
statistics. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the Hay method looked at all 
elements of a rolea. He said that the Strategic Human 
Resources/Organisational Development Lead would 
provide a further detailed explanation of the Hay method, 
which would be circulated to Members.  
 
Councillor Carter said that it would be interesting to see 
comparable statics for other local authorities.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the council did have some 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
8 

benchmarking, but as some services were contracted out 
or were a shared service he would need to research 
further. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Willcocks and seconded by 
Councillor Swainston, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Gender Pay Gap Report 
202 be noted; and  
 
(B) the action plan 25/26 be considered and 
further suggestions added where appropriate. 

  
321   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2025/26  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report and explained that 
it was a statutory requirement to for the council to post 
the pay policy statement on their website annually. He 
asked that the Committee consider the statement and 
give comments prior to it going before Council for 
approval.  
 
Councillor Swainston said that the statement was very 
clear and well set out. She said that it was helpful that 
the number of employees on each grade was also 
included.  
 
Councillor Buckmaster referred to the date 2024/2025 on 
the statement and asked if this should read 2025/2026.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the text should read 2025/2026 
and that this error would be corrected.  
 
Councillor Willcocks referred paragraph 5.9 of the report 
and asked for clarification of the asterisks which appeared 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
9 

next to certain job roles.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the asterisks indicated that the 
post holder had specifics within their contracts.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Connolly and seconded by 
Councillor Buckmaster, that the recommendations, as 
detailed, be approved. After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Pay Policy Statement 
2025/26 be recommended for approval by Council. 

  
322   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


